IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE CECIL COUNTY

THE APPLICATION OF BOARD OF APPEALS
HENRY CONKLIN CASE NO.: 3617
(Variance)

OPINION

Application of Henry Conklin (hereinafter, “Conklin” or “Applicant™) for a ten
(10) foot side yard setback variance for construction purposes at real property located at
31 Halsey Court, Elkton, Maryland 21921 (the “Property”), which is designated as Parcel
295 on Tax Map 25, Fifth Election District, Cecil County, Maryland. The Property is
presently zoned Manufactured Home (MH), and is owned by the Village at Cecil Woods,
J. Moore, Property Manager (“Cecil Woods™ or “Owner™).

Under the provisions of Article XVIL, Part I, Section 306, Paragraph 1, variances,
as defined in Article II, may be granted by the Board of Appeals. Paragraph 2 of Section
306 requires the Board to examine all facts of the case and render a decision based upon
the following criteria:

A. The variance request is based upon a situation where, because of special
circumstances, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the
applicant of a right commonly enjoyed by other parties in the same zone under the terms
of this Ordinance.

B. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land,
buildings or structures involved, and that are not applicable to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zone, such conditions and circumstances not being the result of

actions by the applicant.



C. The granting of the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special
privileges that are denied by this Ordinance to other properties in the same zone.

D.  The variance request does not arise from any condition to land or building
use, either permitted or non-conforming, on any neighborhood property.

The Applicant appeared before the Board and testified that he purchased a
manufactured home approximately two (2) months ago (June 29, 2012); the Applicant
has located the home in the Cecil Woods community, and now desires to install a deck
which will be accessed from the side door of the home. The Applicant testified that the
proposed deck would extend to the Property line. The Applicant further testified that the
Property is located on a cul-de-sac, that there is no home located on the side of the
Property on which the proposed deck would be constructed, and that the Property slopes
down on that side, is improved by a swale, and is immediately adjacent to a water
retention pond that is part of the storm water management system and easement for Cecil
Woods. According to the Applicant, a home could never be build on the property
adjacent to the deck area, because of the swale and water retention pond; the Applicant
testified that, as a result of those conditions and improvements, the adjacent lot is not
buildable. The Applicant testified that the next closest house is sixty (60) to seventy (70)
feet and on the other side of the swale. The Applicant testified that the deck’s footers
will not cross the Property line.

There was no testimony in opposition to, or in favor of, the Application.

From the evidence presented the Board is satisfied that the criteria set forth in

Section 306 has been met, and makes the following findings:



1. The variance request is based upon a situation where, because of special
circumstances, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the
applicant of a right commonly enjoyed by other parties in the same zone under the terms
of this Ordinance. The Applicant’s plans are for the construction of a side deck; the deck
must be constructed on this side of the home because that is where the exit door to the
deck is located. The dimensions of the lot make it infeasible to install the proposed deck
without a variance, and due to the location of the swale and water retention pond on the
side of the Property where the deck will be constructed, the location of the structure on or
very near to the Property line will have no affect on adjacent property.

2. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the subject
land, buildings or structures involved, and that are not applicable to other lands,
buildings, or structures in the same zone. As set forth above, the width of the Property is
such that the side deck cannot be constructed without a variance. The Property here is
unique in that it will never have a dwelling constructed or installed on the adjacent
parcel; that land is encumbered by a swale and a water retention pond, and cannot
therefore be improved by a dwelling. The closest dwelling to that side of the Property is
60-70 feet away, and will not be impacted by the deck.

3. The granting of the variance will not confer upon the applicant special
privileges that are denied by this Ordinance to other properties in the same zone. It is
common for dwellings in Cecil Woods, and in this zone, to be improved by decks. The

construction of a deck here will not confer any special privilege upon the Applicant.



4. There is no evidence that the variance request arises from any condition to
land or building use, either permitted or non-conforming, on any neighborhood property.
For the reasons stated, by unanimous vote, the Board finds that the criteria set

forth in Section 306 has been met, and the application is, therefore, unanimously

GRANTED.
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Date Dl Willis, Chairperson
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